

106 E. College Ave Tallahassee, Florida 32301 Telephone 850-224-3963 Fax 850-222-2912 david.christian@verizon.com

July 3, 2007

Ms. Beth W. Salak, Director Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Salak:

Attached is a new tariff page filed to become part of the Verizon Florida LLC General Services Tariff.

Section A2 General Regulations 2nd Revised Page 24.42

The purpose of this filing is to offer a service order credit to residential customers who order Verizon Residential 1-Party or Residential Message rate service, add lines to their existing service, or are moving but want to keep Verizon service and who use www.Verizon.com to purchase these local services.

If you require additional information, please call Carlton Ball at (813) 483-2529.

Sincerely, David M. Christian Vice President Regulatory Affairs Florida

DMC:ret Attachments

## **VERIZON FLORIDA LLC**

## GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

# A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

## A2.10 Special Promotions

.2 The following promotion is on file with the Florida Public Service Commission:
---

ļ	Area of Promotion	Service	Application	Period
370)	Company's Service Territory	Residential Services: On-Line Basic Residential Services	Residential customers who order new service, add lines to their existing service, or are moving but want to keep Verizon service and who use www.Verizon.com to purchase these local services may be eligible to receive the following promotion: Qualifying customers who purchase Verizon Residential 1-Party or Residential Message rate service will be credited for the following service order charges: <u>Waived Charge</u> Network Access \$25.50 Central Office Line Connection \$40.50 This promotion may not be combined with any other discount or promotion except as authorized by Verizon Florida LLC. Qualifying customers are limited to one promotional offer during the promotional period.	7/09/2007- 10/05/2007

(N)

(T)

(N)

## A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

	Area of Promotion	Service	Charges Waived	Period	Authority
	- Company:				
	Company's Service Territory	ISDN PRI	Nonrecurring charges	01/27/04	
	Business Service Only		for new customers buying a 1 year,	04/26/04	
			as specified in		
			Section A10.5.7(a), for		
			customer orders for     ISDN-PRI Access.		
			ISDN-PRI ALLESS.		
	- Company				
	Company's Service Territory	Network Access Line	A promotional offering for	-04/14/04-	
	Business Service Terniory	Promotion	former business customers	<del>-04/14/04</del> - <del>07/12/04</del>	
		(Business Individual	who switch their existing		
		Line, ECS, ECS-rot,	service to Verizon for local		
-		PBX, PBX ECS)	exchange service from another		
_			<ul> <li>local service carrier as a direct</li> <li>result of Verizon's marketing or</li> </ul>		
			direct mail campaign. Available		
			only to customers who switch		
			to Verizon local exchange service		
			<ul> <li>from another local service carrier</li> <li>as a result of this promotion will</li> </ul>		
			receive a certificate valued at the		
			appropriate nonrecurring charge(s)		
			associated with the business		
			<ul> <li>customer's switch to Verizon for local exchange service. The certificat</li> </ul>	0	
			- will be used to cover the cost of the	÷	
				ciatod	
			with this promotion are:		
			-Network Access Establishment Ch	<del>harge</del>	
			-Network Access Change Charge		
			-C.O. Line Connection Charge -Premise Visit Charge		
			-Fiemise visit charge		

<u>370)</u>	<u>Company's</u> <u>Service Territory</u>	Residential Services: On-Line Basic Residential Services	Residential customers who order new service, add lines to their existing service, or are moving but want to keep Verizon service and who use www.Verizon.com to purchase these local services may be eligible to receive the following promotion: Qualifying customers who purchase Verizon Residential 1-Party or Residential Message rate service will be credited for the following	<u>7/09/2007-</u> <u>10/05/2007</u>
			Waived Charge <u>Waived Charge</u> Network Access       \$25.50         Central Office Line Connection       \$40.50	
			This promotion may not be combined with any other discount or promotion except as authorized by Verizon Florida LLC. Qualifying customers are limited to one promotional offer during the promotional period.	<u>(N)</u>

ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT TAMPA, FLORIDA EFFECTIVE: April 14, 2004 ISSUED: March 30, 2004